

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC18-1573

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., COMMON CAUSE,
PATRICIA M. BRIGHAM, JOANNE LYNCH AYE, and ELIZA
MCCLLENAGHAN,

Petitioners,

v.

HON. RICK SCOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Florida; FLORIDA
SUPREME COURT JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSION; and JASON L.
UNGER, in his official capacity as Chair of the Florida Supreme Court Judicial
Nominating Commission,

Respondents.

**GOVERNOR'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO**

DANIEL E. NORDBY (FBN 14588)

General Counsel

MEREDITH L. SASSO (FBN 58189)

Chief Deputy General Counsel

JOHN MACIVER (FBN 97334)

ALEXIS LAMBERT (FBN 24001)

Deputy General Counsel

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

The Capitol, PL-05

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001

(850) 717-9310

Daniel.Nordby@eog.myflorida.com

Meredith.Sasso@eog.myflorida.com

John.MacIver@eog.myflorida.com

Alexis.Lambert@eog.myflorida.com

Counsel for Governor Rick Scott

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Petition should be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction.	5
II. If not dismissed on jurisdictional grounds, the Petition should be denied on the merits.	10
A. The Supreme Court Judicial Nominating Commission has the authority to convene and to solicit applications before the occurrence of a physical vacancy in office.	10
B. The Supreme Court Judicial Nominating Commission has the authority to make nominations before the occurrence of a physical vacancy in office.	16
III. The final six-year terms of Justices Pariente, Lewis, and Quince conclude on January 7, 2019.	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor re Judicial Vacancy Due to Mandatory Retirement,</i> 940 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2006)	11, 13
<i>Ayala v. Scott,</i> 224 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2017)	6
<i>Barco v. School Board of Pinellas County,</i> 975 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 2008)	19-20
<i>Chatlos v. Overstreet,</i> 124 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1960)	20
<i>Edwards v. Thomas,</i> 229 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2017)	17
<i>Fla. House of Representatives v. Crist,</i> 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	3, 5, 10
<i>Fla. Soc. of Ophthalmology v. Fla. Optometric Ass’n,</i> 489 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1986)	17
<i>Greater Loretta Imp. Ass’n v. State ex rel. Boone,</i> 234 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1970)	21
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Governor,</i> 276 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1973)	14-15
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Governor (Judicial Vacancies),</i> 600 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Governor re Judicial Vacancy Due to Resignation,</i> 42 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2010)	4

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 91 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1956).....	21
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Scott</i> , 232 So. 3d 264 (Fla. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lerman v. Scott</i> , SC16-783, 2016 WL 3127708 (Fla. June 3, 2016).....	8-9
<i>Lowry v. Parole & Probation Comm’n</i> , 473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985).....	18
<i>Pincket v. Harris</i> , 765 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	14
<i>Sarasota-Fruitville Drainage Dist. v. Certain Lands Within Said Dist.</i> , 80 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 1955).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</i> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998).....	6
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011).....	6
<i>Zingale v. Powell</i> , 885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004).....	17

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

§ 43.291(7), Fla. Stat.	14
Art. V, § 10, Fla. Const.	5, 26
Art. V, § 11, Fla. Const.	<i>passim</i>
Art. X, § 3, Fla. Const.	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

86 C.J.S. *Time*, § 419

American Heritage Dictionary 2051 (3d ed. 1992).....19

Black’s Law Dictionary 1437 (5th ed. 1979)19
